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Table 3.2.4
Basic Capabilities Index, GDP per capita and Human Development Index

Basic Capabilities Index GDP per capita (current US$) Human Development Index (HDI)

201 2014 2014
Albania 96 4,564 0.733
Algeria 92 5,484 0.736
Angola 67 5,901 0.532
Argentina 98 12,510 0.836
Armenia 96 3,874 0.733
Australia 99 61,980 0.935
Austria 99 51,122 0.885
Azerbaijan 93 7,886 0.751
Bahamas, The 97 22,217 0.790
Bahrain 97 24,855 0.824
Bangladesh 70 1,087 0.570
Belarus 98 8,040 0.798
Belgium 98 47,328 0.890
Belize 96 4,831 0.715
Benin 76 903 0.480
Bhutan 81 2,561 0.605
Bolivia 86 3,124 0.662
Bosnia-Herzegovina 96 4,852 0.733
Botswana 90 7123 0.698
Brazil 95 1,727 0.755
Brunei Darussalam 98 40,980 0.856
Bulgaria 98 7,851 0.782
Burkina Faso 62 713 0.402
Burundi 66 286 0.400
Cambodia 73 1,095 0.646
Cameroon 73 1,407 0.555
Canada 929 50,231 0.512
Cape Verde 89 3,641 0.913
Central African Rep. 62 359 0.350
Chad 48 1,025 0.392
Chile 98 14,528 0.832
China 97 7,590 0.727
Colombia 94 7,904 0.720
Comoros 78 810 0.503
Congo, Dem. Rep. 64 442 0.591
Congo, Rep. 75 3,147 0.433
Costa Rica 97 10,415 0.766
Cote d'lvoire 68 1,546 0.462
Croatia 98 13,475 0.818
Cuba 929 6,790 0.769
Cyprus 99 27,194 0.850
Czech Republic 98 19,502 0.870
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Measures and indicators 3. 2

Basic Capabilities Index GDP per capita (current US$) Human Development Index (HDI)
201 2014 2014

Denmark 99 60,718 0.923
Djibouti 75 1,814 0.470
Dominica 96 7,244 0.724
Dominican Republic 90 6,164 0.715

Ecuador 90 6,346 0.732
Egypt, Arab Rep. 90 3,366 0.690
El Salvador 91 4,120 0.666
Equatorial Guinea 66 18,918 0.587
Estonia 99 20,148 0.861
Ethiopia 58 574 0.442
Finland 99 49,843 0.883
France 99 42,726 0.888
Gabon 86 10,772 0.684
Gambia, The 70 441 0.441
Georgia 97 4,435 0.754
Germany 99 47,774 0.916
Ghana 77 1,442 0.579
Greece 99 21,673 0.865
Guatemala 80 3,673 0.627
Guinea 64 540 0.411

GuineaBissau 56 568 0.420
Guyana 92 4,054 0.636
Haiti 67 824 0.483
Honduras 86 2,435 0.606
Hungary 98 14,027 0.828
Iceland 99 52,037 0.899
India 76 1,582 0.609
Indonesia 88 3,492 0.684
Iran, Islamic Rep. 94 5,443 0.766
Iraq 87 6,420 0.654
Ireland 99 54,339 0.916
Israel 99 37,206 0.894
Italy 99 35,223 0.873
Jamaica 92 5,106 0.719

Japan 99+ 36,194 0.891
Jordan 96 5,423 0.748
Kazakhstan 96 12,602 0.788
Kenya 77 1,358 0.548
Kiribati 84 1,510 0.590
Korea, Rep. 99 27,970 0.898
Kuwait 97 43,594 0.816
Kyrgyz Republic 94 1,269 0.655
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Basic Capabilities Index

2011

GDP per capita (current US$)
2014

Human Development Index (HDI)
2014

Lao PDR
Latvia
Lebanon
Lesotho
Liberia
Libya
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Madagascar
Malawi
Malaysia
Maldives
Mali

Malta
Mauritania
Mauritius
Mexico
Moldova
Mongolia
Montenegro
Morocco
Mozambique
Myanmar
Namibia
Nepal
Netherlands
New Zealand
Nicaragua
Niger
Nigeria
Norway
Oman
Pakistan
Panama
Papua New Guinea
Paraguay
Peru
Philippines
Poland
Portugal
Qatar

164

71
99
96
77

68
97
98
98
75

72
98
97
61

97
69
96
96
96
96
98
82
68
75

89
68
99
99
84
57
64
99
95
68
9%
77

9%
92
86
98
99
97

1,793
15,692
10,058
1,034
458
6,573
16,490
116,613
449
255
11,307
7,635
705
22,776
1,275
10,017
10,326
2,239
4,129
7,378
3,190
586
1,204
5,408
702
52,139
44,342
1,963
427
3,203
97,300
19,310
1,317
11,949
2,268
4,713
6,541
2,873
14,337
22,124
96,732

0.575
0.819
0.769
0.497
0.430
0.724
0.839
0.892
0.510
0.445
0.779
0.706
0.419
0.839
0.506
0.777
0.756
0.693
0.727
0.802
0.628
0.416
0.536
0.628
0.548
0.922
0.913
0.631
0.348
0.514
0.944
0.793
0.538
0.780
0.505
0.679
0.734
0.668
0.843
0.830
0.850



Measures and indicators 3. 2

Basic Capabilities Index GDP per capita (current US$) Human Development Index (HDI)
201 2014 2014
Romania 97 10,000 0.793
Russian Federation 98 12,736 0.798
Rwanda Al 696 0.483
Saudi Arabia 95 24,406 0.837
Senegal 70 1,067 0.466
Serbia 98 6,153 0.771
Sierra Leone 58 766 0.413
Singapore 99 56,284 0.912
Slovak Republic 98 18,501 0.844
Slovenia 99 24,002 0.880
South Africa 89 6,484 0.666
Spain 99 29,722 0.876
Sri Lanka 96 3,795 0.757
Sudan 69 1,876 0.479
Suriname 91 9,680 0.714
Swaziland 83 3,477 0.531
Sweden 99 58,899 0.907
Switzerland 99 85,617 0.930
Tajikistan 92 1,114 0.624
Tanzania 76 955 0.521
Thailand 96 5,977 0.726
Togo 77 635 0.484
Trinidad and Tobago 95 21,324 0.772
Tunisia 94 4,421 0.721
Turkey 94 10,515 0.761
Turkmenistan 94 9,032 0.688
Uganda 69 715 0.483
Ukraine 97 3,082 0.747
United Arab Emirates 97 43,963 0.835
United Kingdom 99 46,297 0.907
United States 99 54,629 0.915
Uruguay 98 16,807 0.793
Uzbekistan 95 2,037 0.675
Venezuela, RB 95 12,772 0.762
Vietnam 93 2,052 0.666
Yemen, Rep. 72 1,408 0.498
Zambia 70 1,722 0.586
Zimbabwe 82 931 0.509

Sources: Social Watch for BCI (http://www.socialwatch.org/node/13749); World Bank for GDP per capita
(http://databank.worldbank.org/data/reports.aspx?source=world-development-indicators)
per capita; UNDP for HDI (http://hdr.undp.org/en/2015-report).
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Table 3.2.5
The Gender Equity Index - Richer doesn’t make women more equal, economic and political empowerment does

Country (alphabetical) GEI 2012 Country (alphabetical) GEI 2012
Afghanistan 0.15 Czech Republic 0.73
Albania 0.55 Denmark 0.84
Algeria 0.49 Djibouti 0.46
Angola 0.64 Dominican Republic 0.72
Argentina 0.74 Ecuador 0.71
Armenia 0.70 Egypt 0.45
Australia 0.80 El Salvador 0.62
Austria 0.74 Equatorial Guinea 0.42
Azerbaijan 0.64 Eritrea 0.44
Bahrain 0.54 Estonia 0.77
Bangladesh 0.55 Ethiopia 0.44
Belarus 0.64 Finland 0.88
Belgium 0.79 France 0.77
Belize 0.69 Gabon 0.61
Benin 0.41 Gambia 0.59
Bhutan 0.41 Georgia 0.67
Bolivia 0.66 Germany 0.80
Bosnia and Herzegovina 0.58 Ghana 0.62
Botswana 0.73 Greece 0.72
Brazil 0.72 Guatemala 0.49
Brunei Darussalam 0.72 Guinea-Bissau 0.43
Bulgaria 0.76 Guyana 0.64
Burkina Faso 0.48 Haiti 0.48
Burundi 0.69 Honduras 0.63
Cambodia 0.55 Hungary 0.73
Cameroon 0.41 Iceland 0.87
Canada 0.80 India 0.37
Cape Verde 0.72 Indonesia 0.62
Chad 0.25 Iran 0.51
Chile 0.72 Ireland 0.74
China 0.64 Israel 0.75
Colombia 0.64 Italy 0.70
Comoros 0.48 Jamaica 0.63
Congo, DR 0.36 Japan 0.57
Congo, Rep. 0.29 Jordan 0.49
Costa Rica 0.74 Kazakhstan 0.75
Cote d'lvoire 0.32 Kenya 0.58
Croatia 0.74 Korea, Rep. 0.59
Cuba 0.68 Kuwait 0.62
Cyprus 0.68 Kyrgyzstan 0.73
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Country (alphabetical)

Lao, PDR
Latvia
Lebanon
Lesotho
Liberia
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Madagascar
Malawi
Malaysia
Maldives
Mali

Malta
Mauritania
Mauritius
Mexico
Moldova
Mongolia
Morocco
Mozambique
Namibia
Netherlands
New Zealand
Nicaragua
Niger
Norway
Oman
Pakistan
Panama
Papua New Guinea
Paraguay
Peru
Philippines
Poland
Portugal
Qatar
Romania
Russian Federation
Rwanda
Nepal

GEI 2012

0.56
0.77
0.55
0.72
0.56
0.77
0.68
0.70
0.59
0.56
0.63
0.32
0.63
0.53
0.67
0.64
0.77
0.81
0.40
0.58
0.77
0.79
0.82
0.74
0.26
0.89
0.45
0.29
0.76
0.60
0.73
0.69
0.76
0.76
0.77
0.60
0.72
0.75
0.77
0.47

Country (alphabetical)

Saudi Arabia
Senegal

Serbia

Sierra Leone
Singapore
Slovakia
Slovenia

South Africa
Spain

Sri Lanka
Sudan
Swaziland
Sweden
Switzerland
Tajikistan
Tanzania
Thailand

Togo

Trinidad and Tobago
Turkey
Turkmenistan
Uganda
Ukraine

United Arab Emirates
United Kingdom
United States of America
Uruguay
Uzbekistan
Venezuela

Viet Nam
Yemen

Zambia

Zimbabwe

Measures and indicators 3. 2

GEI 2012

0.37
0.50
0.75
0.44
0.69
0.73
0.75
0.79
0.81
0.62
0.40
0.65
0.87
0.79
0.51

0.60
0.71

0.40
0.78
0.45
0.62
0.63
0.69
0.63
0.76
0.72
0.74
0.57
0.64
0.70
0.24
0.49
0.55
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Ranking GEI 2012 Ranking GEI 2012

Norway 0.89 Argentina 0.74
Finland 0.88 Hungary 0.73
Iceland 0.87 Czech Republic 0.73
Sweden 0.87 Kyrgyzstan 0.73
Denmark 0.84 Botswana 0.73
New Zealand 0.82 Slovakia 0.73
Spain 0.81 Paraguay 0.73
Mongolia 0.81 Lesotho 0.72
Canada 0.80 Romania 0.72
Germany 0.80 United States of America 0.72
Australia 0.80 Brazil 0.72
South Africa 0.79 Greece 0.72
Belgium 0.79 Chile 0.72
Netherlands 0.79 Cape Verde 0.72
Switzerland 0.79 Brunei Darussalam 0.72
Trinidad and Tobago 0.78 Dominican Republic 0.72
Portugal 0.77 Thailand 0.71
Latvia 0.77 Ecuador 0.71
Estonia 0.77 Viet Nam 0.70
France 0.77 Madagascar 0.70
Moldova 0.77 Armenia 0.70
Rwanda 0.77 Italy 0.70
Lithuania 0.77 Peru 0.69
Namibia 0.77 Ukraine 0.69
United Kingdom 0.76 Belize 0.69
Philippines 0.76 Burundi 0.69
Panama 0.76 Singapore 0.69
Poland 0.76 Luxembourg 0.68
Bulgaria 0.76 Cuba 0.68
Slovenia 0.75 Cyprus 0.68
Russian Federation 0.75 Georgia 0.67
Israel 0.75 Mauritius 0.67
Kazakhstan 0.75 Bolivia 0.66
Serbia 0.75 Swaziland 0.65
Uruguay 0.74 Guyana 0.64
Ireland 0.74 Azerbaijan 0.64
Croatia 0.74 Venezuela 0.64
Costa Rica 0.74 Belarus 0.64
Austria 0.74 Angola 0.64
Nicaragua 0.74 Mexico 0.64
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Ranking GEI 2012 Ranking GEI 2012

China
Colombia
United Arab Emirates
Honduras
Uganda
Malta
Jamaica
Maldives

El Salvador
Sri Lanka
Indonesia
Turkmenistan
Kuwait
Ghana
Gabon

Qatar
Tanzania
Papua New Guinea
Malawi
Korea, Rep.
Gambia
Mozambique
Kenya
Bosnia and Herzegovina
Uzbekistan
Japan
Malaysia
Liberia

Lao, PDR
Zimbabwe
Lebanon
Cambodia
Bangladesh
Albania
Bahrain
Mauritania
Tajikistan
Iran

Senegal
Guatemala

0.64
0.64
0.63
0.63
0.63
0.63
0.63
0.63
0.62
0.62
0.62
0.62
0.62
0.62
0.61
0.60
0.60
0.60
0.59
0.59
0.59
0.58
0.58
0.58
0.57
0.57
0.56
0.56
0.56
0.55
0.55
0.55
0.55
0.55
0.54
0.53
0.51
0.51
0.50
0.49

Jordan
Algeria
Zambia
Comoros
Haiti
Burkina Faso
Nepal
Djibouti
Turkey
Oman

Egypt
Ethiopia
Eritrea
Sierra Leone
Guinea-Bissau
Equatorial Guinea
Cameroon
Benin
Bhutan
Togo

Sudan
Morocco
Saudi Arabia
India

Congo, DR
Mali

Cote d'lvoire
Pakistan
Congo, Rep.
Niger

Chad
Yemen

Afghanistan

0.49
0.49
0.49
0.48
0.48
0.48
0.47
0.46
0.45
0.45
0.45
0.44
0.44
0.44
0.43
0.42
0.41

0.41

0.41

0.40
0.40
0.40
0.37
0.37
0.36
0.32
0.32
0.29
0.29
0.26
0.25
0.24
0.15

Source: Social Watch (http://www.socialwatch.org/node/14365).
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Table 3.2.6
The Social Protection Floor Index

Country ranking based minimum income criterion of $ 1.90 a day in 2011 PPP, 2012

Gap is the theoretical amount of money that a country would have to allocate in order to meet four basic social security guarantees
(in per cent of GDP).

Gap Gap
Ranking  Country (as % of GDP) Ranking Country (as % of GDP)
1 Bosnia and Herzegovina 0.0 37 Chile 0.8
Costa Rica Latvia
Croatia Nicaragua
Czech Republic St. Lucia
Estonia 41 Bolivia 1.0
Hungary Jamaica
Jordan Peru
Lithuania Russian Federation
Macedonia, FYR 45 Mexico 1.2
Maldives 46 Belize 1.3
Moldova Botswana
Montenegro 48 Cabo Verde 1.4
Poland China
Romania 50 Albania 1.5
Serbia Ecuador
Slovak Republic Trinidad and Tobago
Slovenia 53 Dominican Republic 1.6
Uruguay Iran, Islamic Rep.
19 Brazil 0.1 55 Bhutan 1.7
Panama Fiji
Seychelles Suriname
22 Bulgaria 0.2 58 Vietnam 1.8
Colombia 59 Kazakhstan 1.9
El Salvador Ghana
Tunisia 61 Vanuatu 2.0
Turkey Mauritius
Ukraine Honduras
28 Kyrgyz Republic 0.3 64 Malaysia 2.1
Paraguay Morocco
South Africa 66 Congo, Rep. 2.3
31 Belarus 0.4 Djibouti
Mongolia Kiribati
33 Guyana 0.5 Uzbekistan
34 Namibia 0.7 70 Gabon 2.4
Thailand al Armenia 2.5
Tonga Guatemala
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Ranking

73
74
75
76

83

85
86
87

90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97

99

101
102
103
104
105
106

108
109

Country

Swaziland
Tajikistan
Venezuela
Angola
Azerbaijan
Cambodia
Mauritania
Sri Lanka
Turkmenistan
Georgia
Indonesia
Philippines
Pakistan
India

Sudan

Sao Tome and Principe

Comoros

Solomon Islands
Cameroon

Kenya

Cote d'lvoire

Lao PDR
Timor-Leste
Bangladesh
Micronesia, Fed. Sts
Papua New Guinea
Uganda

Nigeria

Senegal

Tanzania

Zambia

Ethiopia

Chad

Burkina Faso
Guinea

Benin

Gap
(as % of GDP)

2.6
2.7
3.0
il

3.2

3.3
3.4
BY/

3.8
4.4
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
5.0
5.4

5.8

52
6.2
6.3
7.6
8.0
8.1

8.5
8.9

Measures and indicators 3.2

Gap
Ranking  Country (as % of GDP)
110 Sierra Leone 9.2
m Gambia, The 9.3
112 Lesotho 9.4
113 Mali 9.8
114 Rwanda 10.3
15 Niger 121
116 Togo 13.5
17 Liberia 15.8
118 Haiti 16.1
119 Guinea-Bissau 17.0
120 Mozambique 20.2
121 Madagascar 23.2
122 Central African Rep. 24.0
123 Malawi 31.0
124 Burundi 329
125 Congo, Dem. Rep. 44.9

Note: The SPFI can be calculated for 125 countries that are included

in PovcalNet and for which information on public health expenditure
and births attended by skilled personnel is available. In addition to
high-income countries, the following countries are not included due
to the non-availability of data: Afghanistan, Algeria, American Samoa,
Cuba, Dominica, Egypt (Arab Rep.), Eritrea, Grenada, Iraq, Kosovo,
Korea (Dem. Rep.), Lebanon, Liechtenstein, Marshall Islands,
Myanmar, Palau, San Marino, Somalia, South Sudan, St. Vincent and
the Grenadines, Syrian Arab Republic, Tuvalu, West Bank and Gaza,

Yemen (Rep.), Zimbabwe.

Source: Bierbaum, Mira, Annalena Oppel, Sander Tromp and

Michael Cichon (2016): “A Social Protection Floor Index: Monitoring
National Social Protection Policy Implementation,” Discussion Paper
of the Maastricht Graduate School of Governance / UNU-MERIT,
Friedrich-Ebert-Stiftung | Global Policy and Development. Berlin.
Available at: http://library.fes.de/pdf-files/iez/12490.pdf.
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Table 3.2.7

The equitable share of the climate bill

Country

United States
China

Japan
Germany
Russia
United Kingdom
Brazil

France
Canada

Italy
Australia
Korea, Rep.
Spain

Mexico
Netherlands
Saudi Arabia
Poland
Turkey

South Africa
Belgium
Venezuela
Switzerland
Argentina
Iran

Czech Republic
Sweden
Taiwan
United Arab Emirates
Norway
Malaysia
Austria
Denmark
Colombia
Ukraine
Kuwait

Greece

172

For every million dollars
of climate costs,

the country should pay
(in US dollars)

297,222.91
73,084.80
71,596.28
57,390.76
45,538.73
38,068.43
36,790.31
34,276.08
32,060.55
25,005.88
22,928.68
16,463.76
16,186.67
15,618.32
11,761.50
11,307.89
8,675.54
8,415.82
7,713.57
7,512.46
6,805.65
6,504.41
6,469.80
6,025.18
5,988.86
5,805.94
5,698.39
5,647.89
5,142.62
5,020.42
5,016.80
4,432.09
4,155.18
4,057.26
3,861.58
3,4:85.09

Country

Indonesia
India

Israel
Kazakhstan
Thailand
Singapore
Finland
Ireland
Qatar

Chile

Peru

New Zealand
Portugal
Romania
Iraq
Hungary
Ecuador
Slovakia
Libya
Oman
Algeria
Bolivia
Philippines
Luxembourg
Egypt
Croatia
Belarus
Paraguay
Nigeria
Bulgaria
Panama
Lithuania
Slovenia
Cuba
Trinidad and Tobago

Zambia

For every million dollars

of climate costs,

the country should pay

(in US dollars)

3,406.05
3,358.75
3,333.63
3,213.68
3,193.01
3,174.42
3,113.74
3,108.60
2,833.61
2,680.00
2,599.03
2,597.24
2,451.29
1,997.91
1,994.81
1,974.82
1,650.27
1,470.46
1,387.71
1,335.17
1,300.93
1,267.96
957.48
909.93
851.11
835.06
74411
723.22
699.50
694.74
673.29
667.43
665.79
659.02
633.91
619.55



Measures and indicators 3. 2

For every million dollars For every million dollars

of climate costs, of climate costs,

the country should pay the country should pay
Country (in US dollars) Country (in US dollars)
Azerbaijan 601.61 Central African Republic 133.63
Bahrain 600.31 Bahamas 129.68
Costa Rica 592.07 Vietnam 123.99
Angola 584.18 Malta 102.51
Dominican Republic 523.64 Mauritius 96.26
Zimbabwe 509.21 Jordan 91.43
Brunei 499.19 Myanmar 85.41
Lebanon 489.38 Georgia 81.23
Nicaragua 47719 Afghanistan 72.42
Estonia 454.03 Congo, Republic of the 63.77
Guatemala 440.51 Pakistan 62.35
Uruguay 428.63 Albania 61.97
Turkmenistan 419.42 Barbados 60.99
Serbia 382.19 Burkina Faso 60.67
Botswana 361.24 Belize 60.27
Tunisia 332.75 Monaco 59.49
Syria 306.96 Liechtenstein 57.41
Gabon 293.28 Mongolia 51.83
Iceland 289.22 Guyana 49.52
Morocco 284.62 Cote d'lvoire 44.96
Sri Lanka 280.70 Montenegro 42.04
Namibia 278.74 Suriname 41.25
Honduras 275.58 Armenia 40.06
Latvia 249.20 Senegal 39.28
Cyprus 237.42 Guinea 33.22
Equatorial Guinea 233.89 Tanzania 31.16
Papua New Guinea 212.22 Mauritania 27.74
Cameroon 211.96 Nepal 23.37
Bosnia and Herz. 196.03 Cambodia 22.87
Kenya 189.66 Congo, Dem. Rep 22.85
Korea, Dem. Rep. 182.32 Swaziland 21.96
El Salvador 171.99 San Marino 20.98
Macedonia 170.20 Madagascar 20.92
Sudan 162.74 Moldova 19.07
Uzbekistan 158.15 Antigua and Barbuda 16.53
Jamaica 153.05 Ghana 15.60
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For every million dollars For every million dollars
of climate costs, of climate costs,
the country should pay the country should pay
Country (in US dollars) Country (in US dollars)
Liberia 15.55 Timor-Leste 1.24
Fiji 15.49 Tonga 1.24
Haiti 15.11 Solomon Islands 1.07
Seychelles 15.04 Samoa 1.03
Yemen 14.65 Chad 0.85
Uganda 14.21 Micronesia, Fed. 0.59
Grenada 13.34 Niue 0.47
Maldives 12.57 Marshall Islands 0.29
Palestine 12.14 Sao Tome and Principe 0.16
Mali 9.89 Kiribati 0.13
Bangladesh 9.58 Tuvalu 0.1
Laos 7.90 Comoros 0.07
Sierra Leone 7.78 Eritrea 0.06
Gambia 774 Togo 0.06
Saint Kitts and Nevis 7.68 Burundi 0.03
Ethiopia 6.63 Total 1,000,000.00
Saint Lucia 6.32
Lesotho 5.92
Malawi 5.89
Tajikistan 5.82
Kyrgyzstan 5.60
Bhutan 5.21
Mozambique 4.64
Saint Vincent 411
Dominica 3.65
Cook Islands 3.48
. . Note: This table was obtained from the calculator of the Climate
bjibouti 3.20 Equity Reference Project assuming a mitigation pathway
Palau 2.56 to keep warming under the 2°C Standard (“Greater than 66% chance
Niger 2.37 of staying within 2°C in 2100.”), which is a moderate assumption,
considering that the Paris agreement deems 1.5°C as desirable. It
Cape Verde 2.15 . e L
calculates historic responsibilities since 1950 (which is moderate,
Nauru 212 considering that emissions increased dramatically in industrialized
Somalia 1.96 countries from 1850 on) and a development threshold of $ 7,500
Vanuatu 1.90 per capita GDP. Further, this table weights equally the factors of
responsibility and capacity to act. The index results were then
Rwanda i translated to sum one million dollars instead of one to make the very
Guinea-Bissau 1.63 small numbers easier to read.
Benin 1.62

Source: https://calculator.climateequityreference.org/
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Table 3.2.8
The Palma Ratio

Country Country Country

Japan 0.6 2013 New Zealand 1.3 2013 United States 2.0 2010
Myanmar 0.7 2010 United Kingdom 1.3 20M Thailand 2.0 20M
Norway 0.8 201 Australia 1.3 2003 Uruguay 2.2 2010
Slovenia 0.8 20M Azerbaijan 1.3 2001 Philippines 2.2 2009
Iceland 0.8 201 Spain 1.3 201 El Salvador 2.2 2010
Belarus 0.8 2003 Greece 1.3 20M Nigeria 2.3 2003
Sweden 0.8 20M Ireland 1.3 2010 Cameroon 2.4 2001
Slovak Republic 0.9 20M Canada 1.3 2007 Cote D'lvoire 2.4 2008
Czech Republic 0.9 201 Armenia 1.3 201 Peru 2.5 2010
Netherlands 0.9 2011 Portugal 1.4 2011 Uganda 2.5 2002
Finland 0.9 201 Vietnam 1.4 2004 Bangladesh 2.5 2010
Belgium 0.9 201 Kyrgyzstan 1.4 2003 Dominican Republic 2.5 2010
Austria 0.9 201 Laos 1.4 2002 Jamaica 2.5 2004
Hungary 0.9 20M Bulgaria 1.4 20M Costa Rica 2.6 2010
Luxembourg 1.0 2011 Algeria 1.5 1995 Ecuador 2.7 2010
Mauritius 1.0 2007 Latvia 1.5 2012 Mozambique 2.7 2002
Denmark 1.0 2011 Venezuela 1.5 2010 Nepal 2.7 2004
Malta 1.0 20M Bosnia-Herzegowina 1.5 2007 Kenya 2.8 2006
Ukraine 1.0 2005 Maldives 1.6 2010 Namibia 3.0 2010
Tajikistan 1.0 2004 Benin 1.6 2003 Mexico 3.1 2012
China 1.0 2012 Yemen 1.7 2005 Nicaragua 3.2 2005
Germany 1.0 2011 Iran 1.7 2005 Swaziland 3.2 2001
Cyprus 11 20M Guinea 1.7 2003 Paraguay 3.3 2010
Switzerland 11 20M Jordan 1.7 2003 Chile 33 2009
Croatia 11 20M Malawi 1.8 20M Zambia 3.4 2004
Russian Federation 1.1 2002 Pakistan 1.8 2005 Brazil 3.6 2009
Ethiopia 1.1 2000 Turkey 1.8 2013 Guatemala 3.9 2006
Poland 1.2 20M Madagascar 1.8 2010 Colombia 41 2010
France 1.2 20M Indonesia 1.8 2005 Bolivia 4 2008
Estonia 1.2 2011 Morocco 1.8 1999 Honduras 4.7 2010
Italy 1.2 201 Burkina Faso 1.9 2009 Haiti 5.3 2001
Panama 1.2 2010 Sri Lanka 1.9 2002 South Africa 11.9 20M
Kazakhstan 1.2 2003 Senegal 1.9 20M

India 1.2 2012 Singapore 1.9 2012

Lithuania 1.2 2011 Argentina 1.9 2011

Mongolia 1.3 2002 Tunisia 1.9 2005

Romania 13 2011 Georgia 19 2005 Source: Computed by the author with data

Egypt 13 2004 Israel 2.0 2007

from the World Income inequality database
(UNU-WIDER).
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Table 3.2.9
Index on Militarization

Country

Afghanistan
Albania

Algeria

Angola

Argentina
Armenia

Australia

Austria
Azerbaijan
Bahrain
Bangladesh
Belarus

Belgium

Belize

Benin

Bolivia

Bosnia and Herzegovina
Botswana

Brazil

Brunei

Bulgaria

Burkina Faso
Burundi
Cambodia
Cameroon

Canada

Cape Verde

Chad

Chile

China

Colombia

Congo, Democratic Republic of the
Congo, Republic of
Cote D'lvoire
Croatia

Cyprus

Czech Republic
Denmark
Dominican Republic
Ecuador

176

GMI Score

591.75
363.7
742.59
679.29
497.63
835.79
591.5
578.54
786.44
739.39
473.94
760.67
535.89
431.08
460.4
583.56
520.67
636.92
577.61
768.53
690.36
436.37
583.85
643.15
480.83
535.11
350.24
647.59
665.42
550.07
613.34
533.93
646.6
482.75
577.62
79407
507.46
642.4
462.75
633.93

Rank

66
144
1%
31
115

67
72

15
122
12
93
132
127
71
102
49
75
1
28
131
70
46
121
94
147
42
35
87
58
95
43
119
74

M
47
126
50

Country

Egypt

El Salvador
Equatorial Guinea
Estonia
Ethiopia
Fiji

Finland
France
Gabon
Gambia
Georgia
Germany
Ghana
Greece
Guatemala
Guinea
Guinea-Bissau
Guyana
Honduras
Hungary
Iceland
India
Indonesia
Iran

Iraq
Ireland
Israel

Italy
Jamaica
Japan
Jordan
Kazakhstan
Kenya
Korea, Republic of
Kuwait
Kyrgyzstan
Laos
Latvia
Lebanon
Lesotho

GMI Score

705.21
571.8
545.66
705.98
504.28
576.95
717.7
606.08
589.24
348.42
614.63
529.35
409.6
771.66
507.8
543.12
616.24
512.01
565.1
593.89
179.47
560.32
543.02
700.21
663.77
492.67
890.23
568.04
413.07
504.7
807.98
570.14
465.16
801.26
772.38
617.69
555.95
563.08
727.71
444,53

Rank

26
78
89
25
114
76
21
59
69
148
57
97
136
10
109
90
56
104
81
65
151
83
91
27
37
117

80
134
113

79
125

55
86
82
19
129



Measures and indicators 3. 2

Country GMI Score  Rank Country GMI Score  Rank
Liberia 321.61 149 Serbia 676.88 32
Libya 483.63 118 Seychelles 394.15 139
Lithuania 600.01 63 Sierra Leone 356.96 146
Luxembourg 496 116 Singapore 868.4 2
Macedonia 638.12 48 Slovakia 530.05 96
Madagascar 406.18 137 Slovenia 604.58 61
Malawi 378.55 141 South Africa 507.5 110
Malaysia 625.66 52 South Sudan 578.41 73
Mali 440.45 130 Spain 539.64 92
Malta 364.9 143 Sri Lanka 644.25 45
Mauritania 648.46 41 Swaziland 136.59 152
Mauritius 418.45 133 Sweden 523.47 100
Mexico 482.46 120 Switzerland 625.23 53
Moldova 556.54 85 Tajikistan 469.33 124
Mongolia 737.53 16 Tanzania 511.34 106
Montenegro 633.57 51 Thailand 663.97 36
Morocco 720.35 20 Timor-Leste 365.34 142
Mozambique 470.89 123 Togo 511.52 105
Myanmar 656.09 39 Trinidad and Tobago 357.26 145
Namibia 645.01 44 Tunisia 574.21 77
Nepal 549.5 88 Turkey 716.31 23
Netherlands 521.07 101 Uganda 391.65 140
New Zealand 519.43 103 Ukraine 716.45 22
Nicaragua 510.26 107 United Arab Emirates 712.76 24
Niger 410.11 135 United Kingdom 594.2 64
Nigeria 40318 138 United States of America 683.16 29
Norway 657.5 38 Uruguay 601.13 62
Oman 750.92 13 Venezuela 557.61 84
Pakistan 619.06 54 Vietnam 721.77 18
Papua New Guinea 282.6 150 Yemen 670.78 33
Paraguay 604.78 60 Zambia 526.38 929
Peru 650.61 40 Zimbabwe 444,59 128
Philippines 509.9 108

Poland 590.62 68

Portugal 681.54 30

Romania 666.54 34

Russia 794.53 6

Rwanda 527.99 98

Saudi Arabia 734.61 17

Senegal 505.26 112

Source: http://gmi.bicc.de/index.php?page=ranking-table
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Table 3.2.10
Financial Secrecy Index — 2015 Results

Rank Secrecy Jurisdiction FSI - Value? Secrecy Score* Global Scale Weight®
1 Switzerland 1,466.1 73 5.625
2 Hong Kong 1,259.4 72 3.842
3 USA 1,254.7 60 19.603
4 Singapore 1,147.1 69 4.280
6 Luxembourg 816.9 55 11.630
7 Lebanon 760.2 79 0.377
8 Germany 701.8 56 6.026
9 Bahrain 471.3 74 0.164
10 United Arab Emirates (Dubai)? 440.7 77 0.085
" Macao 420.1 70 0.188
12 Japan 418.3 58 1.062
13 Panama 415.6 72 0.132
14 Marshall Islands 405.5 79 0.053

United Kingdom'

Jersey

Guernsey
18 Malaysia (Labuan)? 338.7 75 0.050
19 Turkey 320.9 64 0.182
20 China 3121 54 0.743

British Virgin Islands’

22 Barbados 298.3 78 0.024
23 Mauritius’ 297.0 72 0.049
24 Austria? 295.3 54 0.692
25 Bahamas' 273.0 79 0.017
26 Brazil 263.6 52 0.678
27 Malta 260.9 50 0.990
28 Uruguay 255.5 71 0.037
29 Canada 2517 46 1.785
30 Russia 243.2 54 0.397
31 France 241.9 43 3.104
32 Isle of Man' 228.5 64 0.068
33 Liberia 218.2 83 0.006
34 Bermuda'’ 217.7 66 0.042
35 Cyprus 213.9 50 0.518
36 Liechtenstein 202.3 76 0.010
37 Ireland 187.4 40 2.313
38 Belgium 181.2 41 1.863

-
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Measures and indicators 3.2

Rank Secrecy Jurisdiction FSI - Value? Secrecy Score* Global Scale Weight®
39 Guatemala 1771 76 0.007
40 Israel 173.7 53 0.166
4 Netherlands 168.3 48 0.322
42 Chile 166.6 54 0.120
43 Saudi Arabia 163.8 61 0.037
44 Australia 148.0 43 0.586
45 India 148.0 39 1.487
46 Philippines 146.0 63 0.020
47 Vanuatu 142.8 87 0.001
48 Ghana 1391 67 0.010
49 Korea 124.2 44 0.302
50 US Virgin Islands 118.2 69 0.004
51 Samoa 117.5 86 0.001
52 Mexico 117.0 45 0.21
53 Norway 110.6 38 0.731
54 New Zealand 109.3 46 0.129
55 Gibraltar? 109.3 67 0.005
56 Sweden 100.8 36 1.006
57 Aruba 99.5 68 0.003
58 Italy 98.6 35 1.218
59 Latvia 92.7 45 0.113
60 Belize 92.4 79 0.001
61 South Africa 90.8 42 0.203
62 Botswana 90.5 71 0.002

Anguilla’

St Vincent & the Grenadines’

Antigua & Barbuda’
66 Spain 77.4 58 1.090
67 Costa Rica 74.9 55 0.010

Turks & Caicos Islands’

70 Curacao 67.8 68 0.001
71 Iceland 671 46 0.035
72 Seychelles 60.8 7 0.000
73 Slovakia 60.1 50 0.011

74 Macedonia 59.5 66 0.001
75 Poland 57.2 36 0.172

76 Monaco 53.6 74 0.000
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Rank Secrecy Jurisdiction FSI - Value? Secrecy Score* Global Scale Weight®
77 Estonia 52.9 44 0.023
78 Portugal (Madeira)? 52.5 39 0.063
79 St Lucial 51.6 83 0.000
80 Brunei Darussalam’ 47.4 83 0.000
81 Czech Republic 442 35 0.105
82 Grenada’ 421 76 0.000
83 Denmark 38.2 31 0.219
84 Hungary 37.3 36 0.052
85 Greece 37.2 36 0.046
86 San Marino 33.2 70 0.000
87 Andorra 27.3 77 0.000
88 Slovenia 22.4 34 0.019
89 Dominica’ 21.3 76 0.000
920 Finland 19.4 31 0.025
91 Cook Islands’ 17.8 76 0.000
92 Montserrat’ 10.8 67 0.000

-

N

w

~

wl

—

The territories marked in Red are Overseas Territories (OTs) and Crown Dependencies (CDs) of the United Kingdom where the Queen is head
of state; powers to appoint key government officials rests with the British Crown; laws must be approved in London; and the UK government
holds various other powers (see here for more details: www.financialsecrecyindex.com/PDF/UnitedKingdom.pdf). Territories marked in light
blue are British Commonwealth territories which are not OTs or CDs but whose final court of appeal is the Judicial Committee of the Privy
Council in London (see here for more details: http://www.taxjustice.net/cms/upload/pdf/Privy_Council_and_Secrecy_Scores.pdf). If the
Global Scale Weights of just the OTs and CDs were added together (5.70 per cent of global total and 23.10 per cent with the United Kingdom
included), and then combined either with their average secrecy score of 65.90 (63.62 with the UK) or their lowest common denominator score
of 71.27 (Turks and Caicos Islands), the United Kingdom with its satellite secrecy jurisdictions would be ranked first in the FSI by a large mar-
gin with a FSI score of 1580 or 2221, respectively (compared to 1466 for Switzerland). Even a weighted average, which emphasizes the relative
transparency of the UK over its secrecy network, would put the combined group in 9th place on the FSI. Note that this list excludes many
British Commonwealth realms where the Queen remains their head of state.

. Forthese jurisdictions, the secrecy score was calculated for the sub-national jurisdiction alone, but the Global Scale Weight (GSW) for the en-

tire country. This is not ideal: The authors would prefer to use GSW data for sub-national jurisdictions - but this data is simply not available.
As a result, these jurisdictions might be ranked higher in the index than is warranted.

. The FSlis calculated by multiplying the cube of the Secrecy Score with the cube root of the Global Scale Weight. The final result is divided
through by one hundred for presentational clarity.

. The Secrecy Scores are calculated based on 15 indicators. For full explanation of the methodology and data sources, please read the
FSI-methodology document, here: http://www.financialsecrecyindex.com/PDF/FSI-Methodology.pdf

. The Global Scale Weight represent a jurisdiction’s share in global financial services exports. For full explanation of the methodology and data
sources, please read our FSI-methodology document, here: http://www.financialsecrecyindex.com/PDF/FSI-Methodology.pdf

Source: http://www.financialsecrecyindex.com/introduction/fsi-2015-results
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Measures and indicators 3. 2

Table 3.2.11
The “Social Intensity of Carbon”

Infant mortality
(deaths under

five years old CO, emissions per Social efficiency of
per thousand capita (tons carbon (distance

Ranking Country born alive - 2013) of carbon per capita) to 0inthe graph)
1 Sri Lanka 9.6 0.7 7
2 Tonga 121 1.0 9
3 Costa Rica 9.6 17 10
3 Vanuatu 16.9 0.6 10
4 El Salvador 15.7 11 il
4 Albania 14.9 1.5 1
4 Republic of Moldova 15.4 1.4 1
5 Georgia 131 1.8 12
5 Armenia 15.6 17 12
5 Samoa 18.1 1.3 12
5 Colombia 16.9 1.5 12
6 Uruguay 1.1 2.3 13
6 Belize 16.7 1.7 13
6 Peru 16.7 1.8 13
6 State of Palestine 21.8 0.5 13
6 Brazil 13.7 2.2 13
6 Grenada 11.8 2.4 13
7 Paraguay 219 0.8 14
7 Saint Lucia 14.5 2.3 14
7 Honduras 22.2 11 14
8 Tunisia 15.2 2.4 15
8 Nicaragua 23.5 0.8 15
8 Saint Vincent and the Grenadines 19.0 2.2 15
9 Kyrgyzstan 24.2 1.2 16
9 Cuba 6.2 3.2 16
9 Fiji 23.6 1.4 16
9 Cape Verde 26.0 0.9 16
9 Panama 17.9 2.6 16
10 Jamaica 16.6 2.8 17
10 Maldives 9.9 3.3 17
10 Viet Nam 23.8 1.9 17
10 Mauritius 14.3 3.2 17
10 Ecuador 22.5 2.3 17
1 Solomon Islands 30.1 0.4 18
" Philippines 29.9 0.9 18
12 Egypt 21.8 2.8 19
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Ranking

12
12
12
13
13
13
13
14
in
14
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
16
16
16
16
16
17
17
17
17
18
18
18
19
19
19
20
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Country

Latvia

Guatemala

Jordan

Dominican Republic
Romania
Montenegro
Morocco

Mexico

Singapore
Indonesia

Algeria

The former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia
Korea, Democratic People's Republic of
Lithuania

Suriname

Bhutan

Switzerland

Chile

Lebanon

Portugal
Micronesia, Federated States of
Cambodia

Croatia

Thailand

Hungary

Argentina

Nepal

Turkey

Guyana

Bolivia

Bangladesh

Serbia

France

Bahamas

Sweden

Azerbaijan

Infant mortality
(deaths under
five years old

per thousand
born alive - 2013)

8.4
31.0
18.7
28.1
12.0
5.3
30.4
14.5
2.8
29.3
25.2
6.6
27.4
4.9
22.8
36.2
4.2
8.2
9.1
3.8
36.4
37.9
4.5
131
6.1
13.3
39.7
19.2
36.6
391
41
6.6
4.2

3.0
34.2

CO, emissions per
capita (tons
of carbon per capita)

3.8
0.8
3.3
2.2
3.9
4.1

1.8
39
4.3
2.3
3.2
4.4
3.0
4.5
3.6
0.8
4.6
4.6
4.6
4.7
1.2
0.3
4.8
4.6
4.9
4.7
0.2
4.4
2.3
1.6
0.4
Sl

5.3
5.2
5.5
3.6

Social efficiency of
carbon (distance
to 0 in the graph)

19
19
19
20
20
20
20
21
21
21
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
23
23
23
23
23
2%
2%
24
24
25
25
25
26
26
26
27



Measures and indicators 3. 2

Infant mortality
(deaths under

five years old CO, emissions per Social efficiency of
per thousand capita (tons carbon (distance
Ranking Country born alive - 2013) of carbon per capita) to 0inthe graph)
21 Barbados 14.4 5.6 28
21 Spain 4.2 5.8 28
21 Iceland 21 5.8 28
21 Antigua and Barbuda 9.3 5.8 28
21 Malta 6.1 5.9 28
22 Iraq 34.0 4.2 29
22 Tajikistan 47.7 0.4 29
22 Congo 49.1 0.5 29
23 Bosnia and Herzegovina 6.6 6.2 30
23 Eritrea 49.9 0.1 30
23 Botswana 46.6 2.4 30
23 Myanmar 50.5 0.2 30
23 Namibia 49.8 13 30
23 Ukraine 10.0 6.2 30
23 Slovakia 7.2 6.3 30
24 Sao Tome and Principe 51.0 0.6 31
24 United Republic of Tanzania 51.8 0.2 31
24 Yemen 51.3 1.0 31
24 Rwanda 52.0 0.1 31
24 Italy 3.6 6.6 31
25 Libya 14.5 6.4 32
25 Venezuela 14.9 6.4 32
25 Uzbekistan 42.5 4.1 32
25 Belarus 4.9 6.7 32
25 Seychelles 14.2 6.5 32
25 Cyprus 3.6 6.7 32
25 China 12.7 6.6 32
26 India 52.7 1.7 33
26 Timor-Leste 54.6 0.2 33
26 Bulgaria 11.6 6.7 33
26 Senegal 55.3 0.6 33
26 Madagascar 56.0 0.1 33
27 New Zealand 6.3 71 34
27 Gabon 56.1 1.4 34
27 United Kingdom 4.6 7.2 34
28 Denmark 3.5 7.2 35
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Infant mortality
(deaths under

five years old CO, emissions per Social efficiency of
per thousand capita (tons carbon (distance
Ranking  Country born alive - 2013) of carbon per capita) to 0 inthe graph)
28 Kiribati 58.2 0.6 35
29 Slovenia 2.9 7.5 36
29 Greece 4.4 7.6 36
30 Papua New Guinea 61.4 0.7 37
30 Austria 3.9 7.7 37
31 Malaysia 8.5 7.8 38
31 Ireland 3.8 8.0 38
31 Mongolia 31.8 6.9 38
31 Iran (Islamic Republic of) 16.8 7.8 38
31 Ethiopia 64.4 0.1 38
32 Uganda 66.1 0.1 39
33 Poland 5.2 8.3 40
34 Malawi 67.9 0.1 41
35 Djibouti 69.6 0.6 42
35 Germany 3.9 8.8 42
35 Kenya 70.7 0.3 42
35 Belgium 44 8.9 42
35 Liberia 711 0.2 42
36 Lao People's Democratic Republic 7.4 0.2 43
37 Haiti 72.8 0.2 44
37 Norway 2.8 9.2 44
37 Israel 4.0 9.2 44
37 Gambia 73.8 0.2 44
37 Japan 2.9 9.3 44
38 Comoros 779 0.2 47
38 Ghana 78.4 0.4 47
39 Swaziland 80.0 0.9 48
39 Netherlands 4.0 10.1 48
39 Finland 2.6 10.2 48
40 Czech Republic 3.6 10.3 49
41 Burundi 82.9 0.0 50
42 Togo 84.7 0.3 51
42 Benin 85.3 0.5 51
42 South Africa 43.9 9.2 51
42 Pakistan 85.5 0.9 51
43 Mozambique 87.2 0.1 52
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Infant mortality
(deaths under

five years old CO, emissions per Social efficiency of
per thousand capita (tons carbon (distance

Ranking  Country born alive - 2013) of carbon per capita) to 0 inthe graph)
43 Zambia 87.4 0.2 52
44 Zimbabwe 88.5 0.7 53
45 Mauritania 90.1 0.6 54
46 Cameroon 94.5 0.3 56
47 Korea, Republic of 3.7 1241 58
47 Afghanistan 97.3 0.4 58
47 Burkina Faso 97.6 0.1 58
48 Lesotho 98.0 11 59
49 Cote d'lvoire 100.0 0.3 60
49 Guinea 100.7 0.2 60
49 Russian Federation 10.1 12.6 60
50 Niger 104.2 0.1 62
51 Turkmenistan 55.2 12.2 67
51 Canada 5.2 1441 67
52 Estonia 3.4 14.4 69
53 Nigeria 1M7.4 0.5 70
54 Dem. Rep. of the Congo 118.5 0.1 71
55 Equatorial Guinea 95.8 9.3 73
55 Mali 122.7 0.1 73
56 Guinea-Bissau 123.9 0.2 74
57 Australia 4.0 16.2 77
58 Kazakhstan 16.3 16.3 78
59 United States 6.9 16.8 80
60 Central African Republic 139.2 0.1 83
61 Bahrain 6.1 18.1 87
61 Somalia 145.6 0.1 87
62 Chad 147.5 0.0 88
63 Saudi Arabia 15.5 18.7 90
64 United Arab Emirates 8.2 20.0 95
65 Sierra Leone 160.6 0.2 96
66 Luxembourg 2.0 21.0 100
66 Angola 167.4 1.5 100

Source: For infant mortality, cf. United Nations Statistics Division, Millennium Development Goals Database at
http://mdgs.un.org/unsd/mdg/Data.aspx. For CO, emissions, cf. World Bank, World Development Indicators at http://databank.worldbank.org/

data/reports.aspx?source=world-development-indicators. Social efficiency of carbon: computed by the author from the previous two columns.
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